
 
 

SALE NOTICE 
By R. P. A. D /SPEED POST/COURIER/E-MAIL/HAND DELIVERY 

                                                                                                                                           
Date: 12.05.2025 

To, 

 
1. M/S SAI GARMENTS, 

THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR MR. SAKTHIVEL, 
NO-42, PETTHICHETTIPURAM, 1ST STREET, 
RAYAPURAM, TIRUPUR, 641601. 
 

2. MR.SAKTHIVEL, 
S/O MR.KANNAN, 
1/3, VINAYAGAPURAM, 
3RD STREET,NEAR SITHI VINAYAGAR KOVIL, 
RAYAPURAM,TIRUPPUR, TIRUPPUR, 
TAMIL NANDU, 641601 

EMAIL ID- SAKTHIVKM009@GMAIL.COM 
MOBILE-8508353355. 

 
3. MR.KANNAN, 

S/O MR. VELUSAMY R, 
1/3, VINAYAGAPURAM, 
3RD STREET,NEAR SITHI VINAYAGAR KOVIL, 
RAYAPURAM,TIRUPPUR, TIRUPPUR, 
TAMIL NANDU, 641601 
MOBILE- 9655991616 

EMAIL ID-VIJAYSAKTHI999@GMAIL.COM 
 

ALSO AT- 
3/245 C, MONIKA COMPOUND, 
KOVIL THOTTAM, VEERAPANDI PIRIVU, 
VEERAPANDI, TIRUPPUR, 
TAMIL NADU- 641605 

 
4. MRS. VELLAIYAMMAL 

1/3, VINAYAGAPURAM, 
3RD STREET,NEAR SITHI VINAYAGAR KOVIL, 
RAYAPURAM,TIRUPPUR, TIRUPPUR, 
TAMIL NANDU, 641601 
MOBILE-9688409579 
EMAIL ID- JAYABHARATH.RVS@GMAIL.COM 

 

 

 

 

mailto:SAKTHIVKM009@GMAIL.COM
mailto:ID-VIJAYSAKTHI999@GMAIL.COM


 

  
 
 

SUBJECT:   SALE NOTICE UNDER RULE 9 (1) OF SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORECEMENT) RULES, 
2002 OF 15 DAYS FOR SALE OF SECURED ASSET PROPERTY MORTGAGED WITH ADITYA BIRLA 
CAPITAL LIMITED. 
     

REFERENCE: Loan Account No- ABCOISTS000000676166                                             

Sir/ Madam, 

It is to be noted that on account of amalgamation between Aditya Birla Finance Ltd. and Aditya 
Birla Capital Ltd. vide the Scheme of Amalgamation dated 11.03.2024 duly recorded in the Order 
passed by the National Company Law Tribunal - Ahmedabad on 24.03.2025, all legal actions 
including the possession and sale of the mortgaged property mentioned below, under Rule 9(1) of 
Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 stands transferred to Aditya Birla Capital Limited, the 
transferee company. Accordingly, this notice is being issued under the by “Aditya Birla Capital Ltd” 
(hereinafter to be referred as Secured Creditor). 
  

The Secured Creditor is serving upon you the borrowers namely ““TIRUPPUR REGISTRATION 
DISTRICT, TIRUPPUR JOINT II SUB REGISTRATION DISTRICT, TIRUPPUR NORTH TALUK, 
CORPORATION, SAMUNDIPURAM AREA, LAKSMI THEATER ROAD, 15 VELAMPALAYAM VILLAGE, 
S.F.NO 463-12.77 ACRES, AS PER SUB DIVISION IN S.F.NO 463/1A1-1.65 ACRES IN THIS PORTION OF 
54.06. CENTS OF LANDS LAID OUT INTO HOUSE SITES DULY APPROVED BY TIRUPPUR LOCAL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE LETTER NO. 533/2019 DATED 19.09.2019, PROJECT APPROVAL NO. 37/2019, 
MV/TNUE NO. 36/2019 NAMED AS ‘SATHVIKA NAGAR “Secured Asset” under Rule 8(6) of the 
Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. 
 

1. That after availing the aforesaid loans the Borrowers committed defaults in repayments and in 
view of the continuous defaults of more than the time period stipulated under the relevant 
applicable guidelines/circulars for asset classification issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI), your 
loan account(s) was classified as Non-Performing Asset (NPA) in accordance with the concerned 
guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI). 

  
2. That thereafter, a demand notice dated 22-MAY-2024 U/S 13(2) of the Securitization and 

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (SARFAESI Act) 
was duly served upon all the Borrowers, however, the Borrowers failed to make the payment of 
demanded amount i.e RS. 34,80,396/- (RUPEES THIRTY FOUR LAKH EIGHTY THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY SIX-ONLY due as on 08-MAY-2024 within 60 days from the date of the 
said notice and as such the secured creditor has taken physical possession of the Secured Asset 
in compliance of the provisions of the SARFAESI Act, 2002 and rules framed thereunder. 

 
3. Therefore, in exercise of its right as a secured creditor under the provisions of the SARFAESI Act, 

2002 and rules framed thereunder, the secured creditor has decided to put the Secured Asset on 
sale by way of public auction through E –auction Mode on 29th May 2025 in compliance of 
provisions of SARFAESI Act, 2002 and rules frame thereunder. 

 



4. Further, please note that in consultation with the Secured Creditor the authorized officer of 
Secured Creditor has obtained valuation of the Secured Asset from an approved valuer in 
compliance of Rule 8 (5) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and fixed the reserve 
price of the Secured Asset as Rs 50,44,500/- (Rupees Fifty Lacs Forty Four Thousand and Five 
Hundred only) 
 

5. The inspection of the said secured asset can be done by requesting in advance to Authorized 
Officer of the Secured Creditor between 11.00 PM to 01.00 PM. The offers for the said Secured 
Asset should reach the Office of the undersigned along with Demand Draft/ NEFT / RTGS for As 
Rs. 5,04,450/- (Rupees Five Lacs Four Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Only) as Earnest Money 
Deposit on 28th May 2025 or before 12th Floor, R Tech Park, Nirlon Complex, Near Hub Mall, 
Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063.The Demand Draft/Pay Order/NEFT/ RTGS should be drawn in 
favour of “Aditya Birla Capital Limited”. 
 

6. That this sale notice of 15 days, at pre-sale stage, is being given to the Borrowers in compliance  
Rule 9(1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and you are hereby informed and notified 
that the aforesaid Secured Asset shall be put to sale, in whole, by holding public auction through 
e-auction mode on “As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “Whatever there is” basis. 

 

7. That since the sale of Secured Asset will be effected by holding public auction through e-auction 
mode, the secured creditor shall cause a public notice as given under Security Interest 
(Enforcement) Rules, 2002, which is being published in two leading newspapers including one in 
vernacular language having wide circulation. 

 
8. This Notice is being given to you the addresses in compliance of Rule 9(1) of Security Interest 

(Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and you are hereby informed and notified that the aforesaid secured 
asset shall be sold after 15 (Fifteen) clear days from this notice by way of E-Auction for all the 
above properties on 29th May 2025 or thereafter on some other day through E-Auction. A 
publication of a public notice for sale of secured asset is also being affected. 

 
 

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Secured Creditor’s 

website i.e. https://abfl.adityabirlacapital.com/Pages/Individual/Properties-for-Auction-under-

SARFAESI-Act.aspx and https://BidDeal.in  

 
For Aditya Birla Capital Limited 
 

 
Apoorva Danthi 
(Authorized Officer) 
Aditya Birla Capital Limited 

12th Floor, R Tech Park, Nirlon Complex, Near Hub Mall,  

Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://abfl.adityabirlacapital.com/Pages/Individual/Properties-for-Auction-under-SARFAESI-Act.aspx
https://abfl.adityabirlacapital.com/Pages/Individual/Properties-for-Auction-under-SARFAESI-Act.aspx
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r05/___https:/BidDeal.in___.YXBzMTphZGl0eWFiaXJsYWNhcGl0YWw6YzpvOmY1ZmNhN2VjZWNmMmJlOTNjOGNjMjJiYjI3ODFiYTk4Ojc6M2Q1NTowODZkNTkyMTFjYWQyMWFkYTYwNDYzZTMzZGIyYzQzZDFlNjkwZTY3Y2Q0OWYwNmU4NTI3YjM0NmY0ZDAzMDVmOmg6RjpO


 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE I 

PROPERTY SCHEDULE –1 
 

TIRUPPUR REGISTRATION DISTRICT, TIRUPPUR JOINT II SUB REGISTRATION DISTRICT, TIRUPPUR 

NORTH TALUK, CORPORATION, SAMUNDIPURAM AREA, LAKSMI THEATER ROAD, 15 

VELAMPALAYAM VILLAGE, S.F.NO 463-12.77 ACRES, AS PER SUB DIVISION IN S.F.NO 463/1A1-1.65 

ACRES IN THIS PORTION OF 54.06. CENTS OF LANDS LAID OUT INTO HOUSE SITES DULY APPROVED 

BY TIRUPPUR LOCAL PLANNING COMMITTEE LETTER NO. 533/2019 DATED 19.09.2019, PROJECT 

APPROVAL NO. 37/2019, MV/TNUE NO. 36/2019 NAMED AS ‘SATHVIKA NAGAR’ IN THIS SITE NO.7 

WITH THE FOLLOWING BOUNDARIES; 

 

NORTH OF :  20 LINGS EAST WEST COMMON PATHWAY IN S.F.NO. 463/ 1A1A 

EAST OF    : SITE BY. 6  

SOUTH OF  : 9.0 MTS EAST WEST THAR ROAD 

WEST OF     : SITE NO.8 

On the Both Siders East West 29.6 

On the Both siders North South 67, 

of the extent of 19761/2 Sq.ft of land with rights over layout roads and pathway. 

The above property situated in as per new Sub Division S.F No. 463/1A1B3 , Patta no. 7042. 

 
 

 

For Aditya Birla Capital Limited 

 
Apoorva Danthi 
(Authorized Officer) 
Aditya Birla Capital Limited 

12th Floor, R Tech Park, Nirlon Complex, Near Hub Mall,  

Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063 

 


